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GOVERNOR
OAVIO F. CARGO
CHAIRMAN

State of Netw Mexico
Bl Movssrnation Qommission
STATE GEOLOOIST

A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

LAND COMMISSIONER
GUYTON B, HAYS
MEMBER

P. 0. BOX 2008
SANTA FE

June 24, 1963

Re: Case No. 3751
Myx. James Durrett _ Order No. p_3439
‘Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett Applicanﬁz
Attorneys at Law
S00 Pan American Freeway —-NE PENNZOIL COMPANY

Albuquerque, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-refererced Com-
mission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A o |

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Rirector

ALP/ir
carbon copy of drdexr also sent to:

Hobbs OCC X

Artesia OCC

Aztec OCC

Other Mr. Guy Buell
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CASE No. 1751 ;
‘Order No. R-343%

)V
it ;
j (4) That the applicant furtnsr ssake &rprxoval ©f the non- g
Pstanuard location tor sald well in the South Corbin-Morrow Gas g
|Pool and the dedication of the £/2 of said Section 29, or in the |
galtcrnatlve. approval for a non-standard gas proration unit for g
qthe subject well comprieing the L/2 N</4 and the :B/4 of sald j
|Section 2%, |
i i
? (5) 7That the mechanics of tha proposed dual coaplstion ara ?
”Leasiol and in accoxdé with gued consecrvation svacticon,
i
! (6) That the setting of the 1.38-inch ID tubing more than E
250 feet above the pay as proposed by the applicant will not cause !
waste. f
|

(7) That the subject well was drilled at a standard oil well !
'location to test the Strawn formation but was unvroductive in the |
Strawn formation, and wag subsequently complefed in the Morrow :
nd Wolfcamp formations. ;

1

(8) That the applicant ghould b2 avthorized to complate the
subject well at an unorthodosy gas wall lacation in the South
Corbin-Morrow Gas Pocl and to dedicate the £/2? of saild Section 29
It said well as provosad,

(3) That arproval of the subject application will prevent

i the &rilling of unnecessary wells, will avois i avpazntation ;

1of risk arising from the drilling of an exceesive numbar of welle, |

jfwill prevent nscuc:d racouzzy whick might result from the drilling’

ﬁof too few wells, will afiord the applicant the opportunity to :
toraduce its just and ecuitable share of the oll and gas in the

i subjevt poole, and will otherwviee prevent wasgte and orntact

i correlative rights.

i
4
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(1)  Tnat the apelicens, S Cabzoli LW aay, LA ooy Znho -
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ICASE No. 3751 :
!Order No. R=-3439 g

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the applicant shall complete, operate,
and produce said well {n accordance with the provisions of Rule
112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations inscofar as said rule
is not inconsistent with this orgder; |

P PROVIDED FURTHER, that the applicant shall take packer- ;
©leakage tests upon completion and annually thereafter during the
rAnnual Shut-In Pressure Test Period for the Morrow formation.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may cdeem neces-

| sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and vear hereinabove !
designated. f

STATE OP NEW MEXICO

ﬂ}j f—% 0N COMMISSION

ﬁl«_.t ;

i
b
|
]
[
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DAVID - CARGO»/Cha rman

" B \4545 ﬁfh -
A, L, PORTER, Jr..,/ ¥Mamber & se2cretary

anr/




WAIVER

We have been advised by Pennzoil United,
Incorporated of their request for approval of an non-

_standard gas well location for the Morrow zone in their
-Hudson-Federal '"29" No. 1 well located 660 feet from the

north line and 1980 feet frowm the east line of Section 29,
Township 18-S, Range 33-E, Lea County, New Mexico; hav-
ing as a proration unit, the east half of Section 29.

This is to advise that the undgg§igngdvoff§
set operator waives any objection to the requested non-

standard gas well location.

COMPANY ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY

w0t

DATE = MAY 1k, 1968

EBEIVE
AT 15 19‘68 @
PENNZO!-



tec, as an offset operators. has _,_n,c_>\objection to the

Pennzoil request.

1ine of Section 29,
the east half of Section 29.
i f
’ g /////
VYWLY .

as a proration unit,
Prentice Watts

PAsbjr

Pennzoil United, inc.

{ P. O. Draver 1828
Midiangd, Texas 7970

cel

Azrec O1L & GAas COMPANY oy
2000 FIRSY NATIONAL BANK BUiLDING -
PRENTICE WATTS o CAB .
vicg PRESIOENT DALLAS, TEXAS 75202 Rian
. ~ZA LG ~
may ENS l ~ -
File oo
i
i New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
i Box 2088 ) ,
fl Santa Fe, New Mexico
g : ,
: ' RE: Pennzoil #l Hudson Federal 29
: ~ 660/N, 1980/E of :
| Section 29-T18S-R33E
| _ ' Lea County, New Mexico :
) Gentlemen: B .
| We have been advised by Pennzoil United, Incorporated, :
; . of their request for approval of a non-standard gas well location
| for the Morrow zone intheir Hudson Federal "29" No. 1 well
» Jocated 660 feet from the north line and 1980 feet from the east » :
' 7-18-S, R-33-E, Lea County, New Mexicoj having .
Very truly yours,
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MAY 1 ¢ 1968 Wilicrre .0 Ertevarrd I, Heaets o
MIDLAND t5ﬁ752;¢u&2£»m/éauéﬁgy '

Fort Wonlh, Tozas

‘May 15, 1968

Pennzoil United, Inc.
P.0O. Drawer 1828
Midland, Texas 79701

Attention Mr. John Higgins

Re: Pennzoil United - Hudson
Federal 29-#1, Section 29,
T-18-S, R-33-E, Lea County,
Neéew Mexico

Gentlemen:

Inasmuch as the owners of the leases in the
East half of Section 29 were the participants in taking
the risk in the drilling of the Hudson Federal 29-#1 well
which was originally projected as an oil well from the
Wolfcamp formation and was only drilled deeper after
reaching thils formation and resulted in the discovery of
a Morrow gas w2ll, in order to protect the correlative
rights of the owners who participated in the drilling of
this well, it 1s necessary that the proration unit for
the Morrow gas production should be allocated to the East

half of said section, as to do anything else would change
the vested ownership of the well.

We strongly support your application for the
designation of the East half of this section as the pro-
ration unit for the Morrow production.

Yours very truly,

WILLIAM A. & EDWARD R, HUDSON
By ; “Lomie T *Q114;H~¢izwvl
ERH/1s
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o ROBERT N. ENFIELD
MAY 20 1968 Ve

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO
MIDLAND

BB8201
. . "", 3 622-85852

New [ oxico (1) Couaservation Coigmission
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Ag a worling and royaliy intzrect ovier in & rorition of Seetion 29,
ownwship 18 Soukh, .:.r\;;n 33 amb, rlease te advised bhat T svpport
Teny:edldl Torponyts apylication wnder Terre Vo, 3751 Lop a llorrow Ses

L3 ¥
Uald corposing the est hall (U/2) of :‘Mt-ion 29, end thay I also

BUTTOT u"ﬁ‘-:“‘

.

B
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In addition, 1 s .-'b Tanmmell Cc***i:z;g'ﬂs application wnder feca
o, ul 8 oy the Scuth Tovhin volfeanmp Yool
jucl N6 provision for l-acre speeing,.
“Yours very traly,
RG> M, 11_.3‘-?‘_',‘[\
I4
KiF/en

beer 1w, Janes Lurretd Fr, Id fudson, Jr,

500 Pen snerican Freevay, M. 1510 First laticnal Zwilding
Albuquerque, ew rexdco o Vorth, Texzs TO10L
Er, Robert . Hanagan ~ tenrzoil United, Inc,

Fo Cu Box 1737 P, 0, Zeox 1328
Rosuell, Few lexico 80201 tidlang, Iexas 737701
Attn: I, Charles Zrown




Mobil Qil Corporation

Hew itewicy 031 Conzervationm Conaission
Scate Land Otfiice Bailding
Santa Fe, New NMexico &75¢1

Gentlemens

Field, Tea County, New Mexico.

rLHart/vp

cc: Pennzoil Company
Midland Savings Building
Midland, Texas 79701

P.O. BOX 633
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

my 20, 1498

CASE N0, 3751 - MAY 22, 1268
DUAL COMPLETTI N TU ING EXCEPTION
AND NON-STANDARD CAS PRORATION
UHIT AND WELL LOCATION

HUDSON FEDERAL 29 WILL NO. 1
SOUTH CORBIY: FIRLD

LEA COUNTY, NET MEXICO

Mobil 0il Corporation is part owner of the Hudson Fedeval 29 Well No. 1.
Pennzoil Coapany has adviged ;obil of their subject application, lnbgl

a dual comnletxou tublng_exceptxon ard a non-standard gas proratioq unit

and well lo'-acxo'x for the Hudson Federal 29 Well No. 1, .South Corbin

Yours very truly,

Original signed hy:
lra B. Sttt Jr.
Ira B. Stitt
Division Cperations Ingiucer

A Ae v
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Santa Fe, New Mexico
May 22, 1968

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

(Continued and readvertised from |
the April 24, 1968, Examiner Hearing):

P e e g

Application of Pennzoil Company for a
dual completion, tubing exception, and
a non~standard gas well location or

non-standard gas proration unit, Lea
County, New Mexico.

Case No, 3751

BEFORE: Daniel S, Nutter, Examiner

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, COMVENT ONS

dearnley-meier reporting service, inc.

1120 S1/AMS BLDG. © P, O. BUX 1092 © PHONE 743-6891 © ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

SPECIALIZING IN:

; TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING




MR, NUTTER: We will call Case No. 3751.

MR, HATCH: Case 3751. (Continued and readvertised
from the April 24, 1968, Examiner Hearing): Application of
Pennzoil Company for a dual completion, tubing exceptiorn, and
a non-standard gas well location or non-standard gas proration
unit, Lea County, New Mexico,

MR. NUTTER: Mr, Durrett, I see you have ancther one
over here, do you intend to consolidate?

MR, DURRETT: I think under the circumstances it
might be hetter to present them separately. J. M. Durrett
of Albuquerque for the applicant. I have some opposition.

MR. BUELL: For Pan American Petroleum Corporation,
Guy Buell.

MR, DURRETT: I have one witness who I request be
sworn at this time.

(Witness sworn.)

(Whereupon, Exhibits 1 through

[ 3 By ) SR PR A N
U WeLE aLRKel Lig

identification.)

TR T TN A ™ DALY
AAALYINLIII 2X g L ANVS RN

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was
examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. DURRETT:

0 ¥ill you please state your name and position?




A Charles A. Brown. I am Division Production Manager

for Pennzoil United, Midland, Texas.

Q Are you a petroleum engineer, Mr. Brown?
A I am a graduate petroleum engineer.
Q Have you testified before this Commission previously

as an expert and had your qgualifications accepted?
A Yes, sir.

MR. DURRETT: Are the witness's gqualifications

acceptable?
MR. NUTTER: They are,

0 (By Mr, Durrett) Mr. Brown, will you briefly state

what Pennzoil is seeking in Case 375172

A We are seeking, first of all, the approval for a
dual completion; in addition to that we're seeking exception

to some tubinag reauirements undar Rule 107, =zn

Rule 112-A, Alsc we are applying for a non-standard gas

well location,

ad
£:
M

0 Wonld yvou please refer

of
O

it No. 1, which

I believe is a plat of the area?

A Yes.
Q What does that basically shew, Mr., Brown?
A Exhibit 1 is a plat showing the location of our

Hudson Federal "29" No. 1. It shows the offsetting wells,




and the name and address of the offset

operators.

0 I believe that tnis plat indicates a cross section,
am I correct, that that is in another case?

A Yes, there's a cross section, al indicated on there,
which will be used in the second case.

Q So that has no application to this case?

A Right, it does not apply to this case.

MR. DURRETT: We ask the Examine: to disregard that
for the purpose of this hearing.
MR, NUTTER: All right.

0 (By Mr, Durrett) This plat shows your acreage;
would you briefly state how you acquired your acreage in this
area?

A Pennzoil's acreage in this area was acquired as a
farmout from William A, and Edward R, Hudson and Bob N,
Enfield. It must be earned by development from drilling under
the terms of our trade with Hudson and Hudson and Enfield,
they retained an override with an option to convert that to a
working interest after pay-out.

¢ Will you now go to your Exhibit No. 2, which I
believe is an application for permit to drill? What does

that show?




A Exhibit 2 is a Federal Form 9-331 C, and is an appli-
cation for a permit to drill, It shows, among other things,
that this application is for an oil well, that it is
projected to a depth of 12,500 feet, that it is to be drilled
at a location 1980 feet from the east line, 660 feet from
the north line of Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 33 East.

It also shows the proposed drilling and casing
program; 8-5/8ths casing is proposed as intermediate with
5~1/2 casing as the long string to be set in a 7-7/8ths-inch

hole. It also shows that 160 acres is to be dedicated to the

well,
Q Is that the Northeast Quarter of Section 29?2
A That is the Northeast Quarter of Section 29.
0 Was Mobil to participate in this well with you?

A Yes, If we might refer back to Exhibit 1 again.

Socony Mobil has 80 acres lying in the East Half of Section

- At
Ve Ls

.~ o
ic Southce £

25, They it cuthcast, or the Northeast Quarter and

the Northeast of the Southeast Quarter of Section 29. Since
this well was projected as a Strawn test 12,500 feet, and

since the South Carbon-Strawn Field provides for 1l60-acre

units, Mobil agreed to join in the drilling of this well and
commit their acreage in that cuarter section to the Strawn test,

Q So they would have one-fourth working interest in the
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well, is that correct?
A That is right, ‘hey ayrecd tc commit that acreage
and to pay their proportionate part of the cost of the well.
0 what is that dry hole that shows in the Northeast
of the Southeast?

A That is a shallow dry hole which is not relevant to
this case.

Q Not relevant to this case. Let's go to your next
exhibit, which would be 3, if you would, and state what that
showé.

A The Exhibit 3 is another Federal Form 9-331, which
was filed to show a change in plans. In the remarks section
there is a comment made that the well was drilled to a
depth of 12,500 feet in the Strawn and is now planned to
deepen the "7ell to the Morrow to a depth of 14,000 feet. We
propose to set 5-1/2 casing at a total depth of 14,000 feet.

This particular form was filed after we drilled and

tested the Strawn and found it to be barren.

Q So you went ahead and projected the well to the
Morrow?

A Right,

Q Let's go to the electric log, if vou will. That

is Exhibit No. 4, which is an induction electrical log. What




does that indicate, Mr. Brown?

A This shows, first of all, the top of the Wolfcamp
formation which was encountered at 10,524 feet. It shows the
interval that was perforated within the Wolfcamp, It refers
to what perforating was done and to the fact that the well
did potential after this, or test after this for 372 barrels
of o0il flowing 24 hours. It also shows the base of the
Wolfcamp which occurred at 12,060 feet, which is also the top
of the Strawn in this particular area.

The base of the Strawn was encountered at 12,373,
the Morrow occurred at 13,000 feet, with the porosity develop-
ment within the Morrow occurring over the interval from
13,228 to 13,340, The perforating that was done, it summarizes
the perforation that was done within that interval. It also
refers Lo scme treatment that was done and indicates the test
results following this activity,

0 Let’s go to your Exhibit No. S, which is a
diagrammatic sketch,

A Exhihit No, 5, that is a diagrammatic sketch of the
well as it was completed, srowing the various casing strings
that were set, the quantity of cement that was used, the
location of the shoes, where the permanent packer is set,

and it also indicates the intervals that were perforated within



the Wolfcamp and also the Morrow. It shows that 5-1/2-inch

casing was in fact set in a 7-7/8ths hole,

Q Was that the largest size casing, now, that you

could run in there?

A This 5-1/2-inch casing is the largest conventional

size casing that can be run in a 7-7/8ths~inch hole.

0 Why did you drill a 7-7/8ths-inch hole?

A That particular size hole was drilled primarily

for economy since we did not anticipate completion in the

Morrow interval,

The well was not originally projected to the
Morrow.

Q Now, you are capable of producing from two separate
sources?

A We feel that the equipment in the well is adequate,

that the well is capable of production from two separate
sources of supply of hydrocarbons; we think that the equipment

adeguate to prevent commingling of the two zones, and

that each zone can be produced in

-

2 conventional manner,
0 Let's go now to vour Exhibit 6, if you would.

wWhat does that show?

A Exhibit 6 shows some dimengional data relating to

our tubing strings that we use in this well. It was our goal,

in setting up this well completion, to do so in the most
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efficient, practical and safe way at our disposal. We could
have utilized a more conventional approach and perforated the
well with heavy mud in the hole, set a permanent packer above
and then have done any work above that we felt was necessary.
However, there are some risks inherent in this type of
completion, We chose instead to utilize a tvpe of perforating
which could be done through a string of tubing, The maximum,
or perhaps I should say the minimum size tubing that can be
utilized for that purpose is two-inch nominal or two and
three-eighths OD tubing.

0 What would be the risk that you were talking about,
the risk of formation damage if you d4id it the other way?

A To perforate with heavy mud in the hole does carry
with it considerable risk as far as damage is concerned to the
reservoir, and that is particularly true for the Morrow. It's
a supersensitive reservoir.

I might point out that also the conventional
treatment in which the permanent packer would be set and che
subsequent work done above might impose some problem in
attempting to latch back into that permanent packer if vou
were not able to remove all the debris that might have
accumulated through the workover work.,

o) So you felt it would be better under all times
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to go ahead and complete in the manner in which you did?

A Right. |

Q Let's go to your next exhibit, which is No. 7. I
believe that's drillstem test data.

A Yes, Exhibit 7 is actually a list of all of the
drillstem tests that were run on the well, Those relating to
the Wolfcamp formation alone are outlined in red. As you can
see, we tested the six separate and distinctly diffarent
intervals within the Wolfcamp formation.

Q And that is just pertinent test data that you have
there outlined in red, is that correct?

A Right,

0 Did you ordei some special tubing in completing this

well or testing it?

A Yes.
0 For completing it?
A I might, if I may back up just a little, in my

reference to perforating through tubing, I made the comment,

I believe, that the smallest size that you can do effective
perforating through was two inch. If you run a string of that
size tubing inside five and a half casing, the largest
parallel string that can be run in the same casing is inch and

a quarter, We actually chose that combination of tubing strings
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feeling that under the circumstances that was the very best
that we could do.

Q Well, going back now, talking about the tubing,
you could have killed both zones in the well and replaced the
tubing, is that correct?

A It would have been possible to have, and it is, as
a matter of fact, at the present time possible to go in there
and kill both zones, recover the tubing that's presently in
the well and replace it with two strings of two and sixteen-
inch tubing, which would meet th: minimum requirements set
up by Rule 112-A,

Q Why is it that vou don't want to do that?

A We feel that there is & very good chance that it
would result in some formation damage to the Morrow.

0 And it also would be pretty expensive, would it not?

A It would be extremely expensive. The tubing that
we have in the hole, the inch and a guarter string of tubing

was internally coated and is an expensive string,.
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that correct?
A Yes,

0 What kind of tubing was that?

A Inch and a quarter hydril,
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Q Am I correct that the upper zone, at least you are
taking the position that the upper zone would represent the
top of the pay?

A I think that in a sense it certainly could be
interpreted as being the top of the pay. The Wolfcamp
itself is made up of a series of porous zones, one or more of
which quite often produce and, in fact, we did test oil shows
in the upper portion of the Wolfcamp.

0 If you took the top of the Upper Wolfcamp perforations,

what's the depth, at what depth are they?

A The top of the Upper Wolfcamp perforations are
10,527.
0 What's the bottom of your one and a quarter-inch?

tom 6L Uie one and a4 quarter 1s at 1v, 394,

which is a difference of 133 feet.

0 So you wouldn't be in violation of Rule 107 if that
intarpratation ware accepted?
A Right, Of if we had chosen to attempt to produce the

upper part of the Wolfcamp,

0 What's the situation if you take the top of the
Lower Wolfcamp perforations?

A The top of the Lower Wolifcamp perforations are at

10,903, and since the bottom of the one and a quarter is at
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10,394, we have a difference of 509 feet.

0 Would there be anything else that you think would
be pertinent concerning the tubing exception?

A We night point out on Exhibit 5 that we actually
showed some perforations in the Wolfcamp from 10,527 to
10,544, When tested, these perforations gave up 98 percent
water and we chose to squeeze them off,

o) Now, Mr. Brown, let's go back to our Exhibit No. 1,
w. v¢ch is the plat. I would like to go a little bit more into
the detail with you on this ownership. Now, Hudson and
Hudson has some acreage in here and I believe it is owned in
conjunction with Bob Enfield, is that right?

A Right,

Q Which acreage is that?

A All of the acreage in Section 29 except that
belonging to Mobil, which was previously referred to in the
East Half of the section, In addition to that the West Half
of the Northwest Quarter on this plat shows some acreage of
Pan American on it. It is our understanding that Pan American

actually owns a one-half undivided interest in ihat 80-acre

tract.
Q Who owns the other, Enfield?
A Bob Enfield, Robhert N, Enfield owns the other
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one-half interest, undivided interzst.

Q When your Hudson Federal "29" Well No. 1 was originally
drilled, it was projected to the Strawn as shown on our
exhibits here, iz that correct?

A Yes, sir,

0 Was it drilled at a standard location or what would
have been a standard location for the Strawn formation?

A It is a standard location for an oil well in the
Strawn or to the Strawn,

Q And you did not originally project that well to the
Morrow?

A We did not.

Q Why did you not do that?

A The Morrow is productive in the area; however, the
wills Lhat have Leen coumpieled in the borrow are modest
producers and we did not feel that we could justify the
expense of drilling a well from the surface to test the
Morrow.

Q So no decision was made by your company to test
the Morrow until you found the Strawn to be dry, is that
correct?

A Right.

4] When you made the decision to test the Morrow, you
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went down to the Morrow, found production and came back up to
the Wolfcamp, is that correct?

A No.

Q No?

A Would you state that again, please?

Q Well, you drilled to the Morrow, what did you do
then?

A I'm sorry. Yes, we drilled to the Morrow and set
casing, and at that time made the dual completion which we
have referred to in some of our other exhibits.

Q I want to go into some detail with you on what
the participation was in this well, What was the agreement?

A The agreement was for Socony Mobil to -- and I
might ~malifyv that a little, in the early phases of the well
Socony Mobil agreed to commit their acreages in the Northeast
Quarter to the drilling of this well and thev agreed to

participate to the extent of one-quarter of the cost of the

0] And they did participate?

A They did participate.,

0 So the only two companies that took a risk in
drilling this well were Pennzoil and Mobhil, is that right?

A Right.
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Q Now, when you started this well, or started thinking

about it, did you contact Pan American Petroleum Corporation?

A It's my understanding from our Exploration Department

|
that Pan American was contacted, they were requested to make

a dry hole contribution to this well,

Q What was their answer?

A It's my understanding that they rejected that

r

; request, or refused to pay any dry hole money.
1 o] So they never have participated in this well?
I A That's right.

Now, if your non-standard location is approved, you

Q
#alf of this section, is that

ey g
-

propose to dedicate the Eas

correct?

A Right. In view of the acreage position of Socony

Mobil in the East Hali and the fact that they paid for one-

fourth of the cost of the well, it seems only Iaix and emuitable

to us to dedicate as a proration unit the East Half of that

be the result if you dedicated the North

|
|
|
i section to the well,
¥
f ) What would

Half of this secticon to the well?

j A It would certainly place us in somewhat of an

awkward position with Mobil bhecause of their acreage position

and the fact that they had to, in anticipation of the full
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guarter interest in the well, paid for a quarter interest

in the well.

MR. NUTTER: Excuse -me one minute, I would like to
interrupt. Originally the well was projected as a Strawn
oil well with 160 acres dedicated to it?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir,

MR. NUTTER: And Mobil owned 40 of the 160?

L)

THE W.TNESS: Yes,

MR. NUTTER: So they participated in that well
25 percent?

THE WITNESS: Right,

MR, NUTTER: Then when you decideéd to go on down to
the Morrow, take it from twelve-five on down to 14,000,
how much did Mobil participate in that cost?

THE WITNESS: They also participated on the same
basis, one-quarter,

MR, NMUTTER: So if 320 acres were dedicated, they
would now have 80 acres and it would still be a 25 percent
interest?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.

MR, NUTTER: They particivated 25 percent of the
cost?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.
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MR, NUTTER: Thank vou,

Q (By Mr., Durrett) ©Now, Mr. Brown, have you

contacted the other operators in this section concerning this?

A We have contacted the other operators in the section,

is that your question?

Q Well, offset operators.

A We have contacted all the offset operators, yes,
sir.

0 Have you received responses from them?

A We have.

Q Which ones?

A We have received responses from Atlantic, from
Aztec, from Mobil, from Hudson and Enfield.

Q snd they all support your application for a non-

standard location?
A They did.

MR, DURRETT: I might state at this time, I believe
the Examiner should he

iave that in the file, these letters, or
most of them,

MR. NUTTER: We have some of them, I think.
MR, DURRETT: I have them attached here, not marked
as exhibits, attached to the brochure,

MR. NUTTER: We will let vou know what we do have
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and you can turnish the others,

MR. DURRETT: Let me also state that Bob Enfield
made a mistake in his letter and he sent me a telegram, he
meant to say that he would like the East Half dedicated to
this well --

MR. BUELL: Instead of the West Half?

MR. DURRETT: -- instead of the West Half.

MR. BUELL: I think that's an obvious mistake,

MR. HATCH: We have received a copy of the telegram
from Bob Enfield making the correction. We've received the
letter from Aztec 0il and Gas and the one from Mobil 0il
Corporation. That would mean that we have not received the
letters from Atlantic and Hudson.

MR. DURRETT: 1I'll furnish you copies of those.

THE WITNESS: I believe they're in the bhack of

that brochure

MR. BUELL: Why don't we agree to substitute for the
Commission files out of your brochure here, any letters that

Elomes A wmAak ey WAy
! iy AR RS Y rs

them all?

! MR, DURRETT: Cextainly, we will agree to that.
Q (By Mr. Durrett) Now, Mr. Brown, do you plan to

drill a well in the West Half of Section 29?
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A We do.

Q Will vou refer to your Exhibit No. 8 and state what

that is?
A Exhibit No. 8 is a Form 9-331 C, which is an
application for permit to drill a well which would be located

1980 from the south line, 1980 from the west line of Section

29, Township 18 South, Range 33 Fast, Lea County.

0 Has this been approved?

A It has been approved by the United States Geological
Survey.

Q Have you contacted all of the operators in the

West Half of Section 29 and offered them an opportunity to

join in this well?

A Wo have.
0 And on what basis have you offered this to them?

A We simply stated to them that we propose this well

they wonld be given an opportunity to participate

]
-V S ~
Cieee Y

-
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on the basis of their acreage in the West Half of the section.

-y
s

Q And you will be willing to take arm
would like to do it that way?

A We will,

0 Would you be willing to let them participate as

working interest owners on the hasis of their acreage, if they



would so desire?

A We would.

Q And you definitely do intend to drill this well?

A We definitely do intend to drill; in fact, as I've
previously stated, we must drill in order to earn the
acreage,

Q Do you feel, is it your opinion that that would
solve the problem about dedicating the East Half to one well
and the West Half to another well?

A In my mind it would,

0 That would solve the problem that you have as far
as Socony Mobil's acreage?

A Yes.

0 Were Exhibits 1 through 8 prepared by you or under
your supervision, with the exception of the documents which
are copies of applications before an agency?

A Yes,

MR. DURRETT: If the Examiner please, I would at
this time move the introduction of Exhibits 1 through 8.
MR, NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits 1 through 8 will
he admitted in svidence.,
(Whereupon, Exhibits 1 through

8 were offered and
admitted in evidence.)




nclude my direcu

MR. DURRETT: That will co

examination. :
MR. NUTTER: Does anyoneé have any questions they

wish to ask of this witness?
1 have just one or two.

MR. BUELL: Yes, sir,
CROSS EXAMINATIQE

BY MR, BUELL:
0 Mr. Brovm, Yyou spoke about approaching Pan American

for dry hole contribution for this well. Actually, you

approached us for a 4ry hole contribution pased on our
0 to the north, did you not?

acreage in section 2
to answer that guestion.

A I am not qualified, really,

1 was not jnvolved personally in that.
Q 1f I tell you that was the case, then you can't

disagree with me, can vou?

A Frankly, no. I can't.
0 Also at the time that you approached us you did not
kxnow that we had farmed that acreage out, did you?

A 1 did not, no.

v hele contributions would not

0 and that our ary

have amounted to enough to rake care of the cost of preparing

the check to send it to you?

fied to answer that.

A I am not guali
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If I tell you that, you cannot disagree with me?

Q
A 1 cannot.
0 At no time did Pennzoil approach Pan American to

participate in the well that was drilled in the Northeast

Quarter, did you?

A The only thing that I am aware of is that Pan
American was contacted and asked for dry hole contribution.

) Well, now, vou have testified that vou formed an

operating agreement consisting of the Northeast Quarter, as

l60~-acxe operating agreemert for this well, did you not?

A In effect, ves.

Q And Pan American owns no acreage in the Northeast

Quarter to your knowledge, do they?

A Right, they do not.

Q So, then, is it not obvious that you did not

approach Pan American to participate in this well?

A Yes. I think we could say that would ha chvious,

O Let me ask you this: If the North Half of Section

29 was the proration unit dedicated to this well, would not
your well then bz at an orthodox location?

A i1t would be.

0 And I believe, I paid real close attention and I

believe that your only reason for requesting this uncrthodox
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location, or the approval of a non-standard unit in lie
Half, which would include everything except the West Half of
the Northwest Quarter, wihere Pan American's acreage is

located, your only reason was the convenience of the interest

owners in the ERast Half of Section 29?

Well, actually, there is somewhat more involved --

A

0 I asked you if that was not your direct testimony.
A Yes, I believe that was.

Q You didn't give any other reason in your direct

testimony, did you?
A Right.
MR, BUELL: That's all I have, Mr, Examiner,

MR, DURRETT: I have one or two questions,

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

D

BY MR. DUKRGTT:

Q What is the other reason?
A I was going to point out that in view of the fact
that Huduon and Hudson and Enfield had retained an override

on the acreage which we earned by the drilling of this well,
that the inclusion of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter
would have resulted in the loss of interect to Pennzcil
amounting to the extent of the override which we would be

obligated to pay, hased on the East Half of the Northwest




e OPeratorg in thig Section the Opportun
recover theix Juas L and €quitabie Share of the gas»?
A I do
S MR, DURREpp That'g all r have,

RECROSS EXar

INaTION
BY MR, BUELL, .
——— ZUELL
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in the East Half of Section 29 and for the economic benefit of
Pennzoil?
A Yes, that's correct.
Q Your well is located 660 feet from the north line,
how far would that make it from the south line of the East
Half, which would be the southern extremity of the unit that

you are asking for today?

A From the south line of the East Half?
Q Yes, sir.
A That is é standard size section, 660 feet from the
5,280,
Q what does that amount to?
A May I use my pencil?
Q Yes, sir.
A 4620,
Q

660 feet from the north line of your unit and 4620

from the southern line?
A Right.

» Let’s talk for a moment about this proposed well

in the West Half of Section 29; it is not drilled yet, is it?

A It is not.

]
1
it

y=)
[&

niat well is drilled, we don‘t know, you or any

of us sitting here, whether or not it will be productive in
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either the Morrow or the Wolfcamp, do we?

A We do not,

Q So, really, what we're looking at here is a well
that is now, in fact, in being in the Northeast Quarter of
Section 29 and a proposed well in the West Half of Section 29
that may or may not be productive in either of these two
zones which are the subject matter of this hearing?

A Yes,

MR. BUELL: Thank you, that's all, Mr. Examiner.

RECROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q I notice from your intention to drill this second

well, it's projected to 13,8002

A Yes,

0 I presume it is going to be a Morrow test?

A It will be a Morrow test,.

0 As I recall, this pool had some previous Morrow

production in it. What is the Aztec well up to the north, is
it Strawn?

A That well did not penetrate the Morrow. 1 am not
sure what their T.,D, was. Perhaps I might get some help here

from -~

0 The one over to the east in Section 28 was the
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Morrow discovery that Aztec made? 7Tt says dual discovery.

A The one in the Northwest Quarter of 28?2
Q Yes.
A That was a dual Strawn and Morrow completion.

Q But the well to the north is the Strawn only?

A The well due north of our Hudson Federal "29" is a
Wolfcamp only.

0 Oh, I see.

A I believe that Pan American farmed this acreage out
to Aztec and retained the Morrow rights or the deeper rights.
I'm not too familiar with the texrms of that trade but that's
my understanding.

¢] Now, with respect to this Wolfcamp completion that
you have got here, all of the upper perforations shown on
Exhibit 5 have been squeezed and resqueezed iiL appcais Lol

the exhibit.

A Yes, sir.

0 Because they were making 50 percent waler?

A Yes,

0] So you have 905 feet of casing shoe from your

uppermost casing to your tubing?
A Yes,

0 What will be the effect of fleowing this well some
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Q Or at a later date if you have to start doing things
like that, you are going to have to pull the tubing anyway and
it may be possible to run two and sixteen-inch parallel strings,
correct?

A We don't anticipate having to pull more than the inch
and a quarter, if any at all,

0 What is the ratio of this Wolfcamp production, the
gas-oil ratio?

A At the present time it's approximately 1200 to one.

0Q Is it making any water from the Wolfcamp?

A No, sir.

Q It is a flowing well?

A Yes, sir.,

Q What is your flowing tubing pressure?

A Apoproximately 300 pounds,

0 What's your bottomhole pressure, do you know,

flowing and shut-in?
A We recently obtained a bottomhole pressure. As I

recall, it was 2427, 2,427,

0 That was a shut-in bottomhole pressure?
A That's shut-in.
0 Have you ever had a flowing bottomhole pressure on

the well yet?
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A No, sir.
0 What kind of pressures do you have in the Morrow?
A The bottomhole pressure in the Morrow is approximately

6200 pounds.

0 What is the potential of each of these two zones,

Mr. Brown?

A The upper zone was potentialed for, as I recall,

340 barrels, flowing., We ran a four point on the Morrow and

came up with a calculated absolute open flow of 2.9 million.

Q I think you mentioned that the inch and a quarter

was plastic-~coated?

A Yes.
Q Is that to avoid paraffin buildup?
A Yes, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any other questions of Mr.

Brown? He may be excused. Oh, Mr. Smith.

MR, SMITH: Did I understand that the Morrow was

making 90 nercent water?

wean 1L NG AU

MR. NUTTER: No, sir, I believe he was talking about

one zone of the wolfcamp tested 28 porcent water,
MR, SMITH: Wolfcamp makes 98 percent?
One zone, but that was squeezed off.

MR, NUTTER:

Are there any other questions of the witnass? He may he
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MR, NU'I‘TER:

S, 1 would
tatement 1 am syre My Buelj} would
too, would 1jixe to defer to him g0 I can have the last
work, being the applicant,
MR, NUTTER. Does anyone have anything else o
f Offer jip this Case?

3
)

Slitlon whatsoever

to thejp Tequest fop a
dual completion,

but e are Vitally

interested in their Other
two Tequestsg,
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Conditions such as factual conditions, geological conditions

or reservoir engineering conditions, well, I think this record

is completely clear that none of these factors are present

in this hearing here today.

First let's look at the factual standpoint. If a

unit were formed consisting of the North Half of Section 29,
this well would then become an orthodox well location for

Morrow gas production, and no exception to any rules would be
necessary. All right. 1Is there any reason why the applicant

can’t form a unit consisting of the North Half? I state to

this Commission, right here today, that Pan American would be
willing to join in such a unit subject, of course, to being
able to reach agreement with Pennzoil on reasonable well costs.

I put that condition in only, Mr. Examiner, as you

fu

at times it is

an

realize, this is a dual compleilion x

difficult for partners to agree on costs in a dual completion,

particularly when one of the partners has an interest in only

Tn our dealings

one of the zones that are dually complotaed

LY

ke

with Pennzoil they have always been reasonable, I would like

to think that Pan American is reasonable. I would hope that

we would agree on well costs.
I would like to put the condition in there due to

the fact we have no data on well costs. Pennzoil was
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considerate enough to furnish us electric logs which they
held at this time. They furnished the logs and we had a chance
to evaluate them. We have no idea as to their well costs.
Because of the lack of data on well costs we have offered to
farm out our interest to Pennzoil in order that they could
form a standard unit conéisting of the North Half, which would
make their well an orthodox location. 1In the event that we
couldn't agree on well costs, we still stand ready to farm out
our acreage to Pennzoil. So from a factual standpoint there's
nothing in the leases, there's nothing of that type that
would prevent them from forming a standard unit in the North
Half of 29,

Let's 100K ab tile standpoint ot geology, there's not
one iota of testimony from a geological standpoint to justify

the unorthodox location or to justify the approval of a

- P ‘. 2y v
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everytning in the North Halt
of the West Half of the Northwest. There is not one scintilla
of reservoir engineering data to justifv this unorthodox
location or the non-standard unit. The record is crystal
clear that the only reason Pennzoil is asking for this

approval, and it's probably commendable of them in that theyv're

trying to protect their owners in the East Half of Section 29, T

say it's commendable of Pennzoil but I wouldn't say it was
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commendable of this Commission if they considered that a
justification for an exception to their rules.

Pennzoil has also frankly and honestly testified
that it is to their economic benefit if the Commission approves
unorthodox location or a non-standard unit. I can't blame
them at all for asking for it but I would be disappointed in
this Commission if they used justification of that type to
grant an exception to their rules.

We strongly recommend that the request for an
unorthodox location and the reyuest for a non-standard unit
be denied.

MR. NUTTER: Mrxr, Durrett.

MR, DURRETT: Now, Mr. Examiner, I am going to be

very, very brief because 1 think the facis arc fairly olear

i

here and the Commission is aware of what the situation is,
The first thing that I want to state is I want it clear that
Pennzoil is not trying to take advantage of Pan American.,
We find ourselves in a very difficult situation here., There
is no intent on Pennzoil's part to come in and deorive Pan
American of their opportunity to produce or thei:r fair share
of the production.

We're in a situation where Pennzoil, in good faith,

in all good faith, went in to drill a Strawn test at a
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standard location, it was non-productive, and that fact is
what has created this situation. At that time they went
ahead with the other operators who were participating in the
well and tried to make the best of a bad situation and
fortunately they did encounter production in the Morrow, but
there is definitely no intent here to try to circumvent the
rules or to come up with something that would deprive an
operater of his fair share of the production, and just to
comment for a moment on the law, I would like to point out
that the Commission's duty is to give each operator the
opportunity, and I underline that, to produce his just and
equitable share of the gas in the reservoir as related to his
acreage,

That's what we are concerned with here, is the
opportunity of producing., We submit that when you start
considering who has the opportunity to produce his fair and
just and equitable share, you have to consider who took the
risk. ¥z think that's a great deal of the part of having the
opportunity to produce, is participating somewhat in the risk
involved,

Now, these people in the East Half of this section

took the risk but Pennzoil and Socony Mobhil took the risk, in

this case we feel like they should be entitled to that well.
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On the other side we have agreed here today and
would be even willing for the Commission to make it a part
of the order if they so desire, that we would drill a well
in the southwest which would give Pan American their
opportunity to produce. We submit that that is what the
Commission is faced with here, 1It's just a situation that it's
not the first time it has ever happened when we went into a
formation and got a drv hole and had to go to another
formation and ended up with a situation that puts us in having
to request a non-standard location.

For these reasons we submit that the Commission
should approve this non-standard location and permit us to
dedicate the East Half to this Hudscr .ederal "29" Well No.

1 and to drill another well in the West Half and dedicate the
West Haif of the section to that well,

MR. NUTTER: Mr, Durrett, maybe you or Mr, Brown or
Mr. Buell, one of the three of you, could answer this question.
Has the propecsition of a well in the Southwest Quarter of
Section 29 been made to Pan aAmerican and has Pan American
replied vet?

MR, DURRETT: It has been made,

MR, BROWN: It has been made.

MR. NUTTER: Do you know if they have replied?




U ——

P e

38

MR, BROWN: They informed us that they did not
wish to participate.

MR. NUTTER: In the well in the Southwest Quarter?

MR, BROWN: Yes, |

MR. BUELL: We are drifting off into hearsay here.
I believe all of this has been verbal, has it not, Mr. Brown?

MR, BROWN: Yes.

MR. BUELL: My understanding of the offer of
Pennzoil was that, "Let us go ahead with this hearing and then
we will discuss and negotiate a well in the West Half." I
don't believe, based on my information, and I will readily
admit mine is hearsay, that a concrete offer has been made
Pan American,

While I'm speaking, Mr. Examiner, I do want the
record to be clear in this regard, that I certainly, in my
remarks, did not intend to imply any bad faith on the part
of Pennzoil. Tn mv own mind I am clear this wasn't a Mickey
Mouse application to drill a well to the Strawn with a
predetermined idea of going to the Morrow., I don't think it
was., I am not implying any bad faith, But I do think in
this hearing we are concerned with the well in the Northeast
Quarter which is now in existence and the well that the

exceptions are being requested for and our well to bhe drilled
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in the West Half of Section 29 which may or may not be a

producer,

MR, NUTTER: Does anyone have anything further?

We'll take the case under advisement, and take a fifteen-

minute recess.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Notary Public in and for the County of
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PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS HEARING WILI, START AT 8 O'CLOCK A.M,

Dockei No. 16-G8

DOCKET : EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - MAY 22, 1968

8 A.M. ~ OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE IAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner,
or Elvis A. Utz, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3769: Application of Texas Pacific 0il Company for a unit
agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
ahove-styled cause, seeks approval of the South Leonard
{Queen) Unit Area comprising 640 acres, more or less,
of Pederal and Fee lands in Township 26 South, Range 37
East, Lea County, New Mexico. ’

CASE 3770 Application of Texas Pacific 0il Company for a waterflood
project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the ahove-
styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterficod
project in its South Leonard (Queen) Unit Area by the
injection of water into the Queen formation through five
wells located in Sections 13, 23, and 24, Township 26
South, Range 37 East, South Leonard-Queen Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico.

CASE 3751: (Continued and readvertised from the April 24, 1908,
Examiner Hearing)}:

// Application of Pennzoil Company for a dual complction,
E tubing excepiioi, and & non-standard gas well location
4 or non-standard gas proration unit, Lea County, New
Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
' appruval for the dual compliction (conventional) of its
™ Hudson Federal 29 Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the
North line and 1880 fcct f£rom the Faalr line of Section
29, Township 18 Snuth, Range 33 East, South Corbin Field,
. Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce
~oil from the Wolfcamp formation through 1.38-inch 1D
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CASE 3751 CONTINUED FROM PAGE -1-

‘tubing and gas from the Morrow formation through 2~inch
tubing. Applicant also seeks an exception to the tubing
requirements of Commission Rule 107 in that said 1.38-~inch
tubing would be set more than 250 feet above the uppermost
Wolfcamp perforation. Applicant further seeks approval for
the non-standard location for said well in the South Corbin-
Morrow Gas Pool if the E/2 of said Section 29 is dedicated
to the well as proposed, or in the alternative, appli-
aen¥ seeks approval for a non-standard gas proration unit
for the well comprising the E/2 NW/4 and the NE/4 of said
ection 29.

CASE 3771: Application of Pennzoil Company for special pool rules, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks the promulgation of special pool rules for the South
Corbin-Wolfcamp 0il Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, including
a provision for lé0-acre spacing and proration units.

CASE 3772: Application of George L. Buckles Company for three water-

' flood projects, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above~styled cause, seeks authority to institute three
waterflood projects by the injection of water into the Queen
Sand of the Langlie-~Mattix Pool in Township 25 South, Range
37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as follows:

A waterflood project comprising all of Section 3 and the
E/2 NE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of Section 4, with injection to be
theough eight wells located in Units A, F, J, L, M, O, & P
of Section 3, and Unit H of Section 4;

A waterfloed project comprising the S/2 §/2 of Section 10,
the W/2 SW/A of Section 11, the W/2 NW/4 of Section 14, and
the NE/4 and NE/4 NW/4 cof Section 15, with injection to be
throuagh ten wells located in Units M & O of Section 10, Unit
M of Section 11, Tait D of Section 14, and Units A, B, C,

G, and H of Section 15.

A waterflood projcct comprising the NE/4 of Section 22,
with injection to be through thres wells located in Units
B, G, and H of Section 22;

Numerous of the above-described water injection wells are
proposed to be located at unorthodox locations, often 5 to
15 feet from the corners and/or boundaries of their respec-
tive 4Q-acre tracts.
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CASE 3773:

CASG 37743

CASE 3775:

Wednesday -~ May 22, 1968, Examiner Hearing Docket No. 16-5%

Application of Mabee Royalties, Inc., and Yuronk: and
Chandler, for an amendment to Orders Nas. R-3273 anad
R~3388, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicants, in the
above~styled cause, seek the amendment oi Orders Nos.
R-3263 and R-3388 to designate Mabee Royalties, Iac.,

as operators of the S§/2 SW/4 and NE/4 SW/4 of Secticn 7,
Township 22 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, Jew Msxuad,
rather than John Yuronka and Robert E. Chandisr, wiho war:
originally designated as operators of said compu.sorily
pooled lands,

Application of Ernest A. Hanson for a dual completion, Lo2a
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-stylcd cauvse,
seeks approval for the dual completion (conventional} cf
his Max Gutman Well No. 5 located in Unit N cf Scction 1%,
Township 22 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New MNexico,
in such a manner as to permit the producticn of Drinkard
and East Brunson-Granite Wash o0il throuch parallel cstrings
of tubing.

Application of Cities Service 0il Company ‘Oor an Vnortho o
0il well location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applizant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks authority to ¢rill its State
“AE" Well No. 2=Y at an unorthodox location 1420 fesat Ffrom
the Scuth line and 990 feet from the Vest line ol Saction
36, Township 16 Scuth, Range 36 East, Lovington-Aizo POCL,
Lea County, New Mexico. Said well will be bottomed no
closer chan 1420 feet tc the South line nor farther than
990 feet from the West line of said Section 33, and wilil

be drilled as a replacement for applicant’'s State "AE™ Well
No. 2 on the same 40-acre tract, which weirl must e
abandcned due to a casing failure.

Application of J. M., Huber Corporation for a unit agre:i-
ment, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, :n the above-
styled cause, seaks approval of the Mmion-Staze unil Area
comprising 1360 acres, wmore or less, of State .aiids ii:
Township 15 South, Range 32 East, Lea County low Moxicoo.

opened) :.

In the matter cof Case No. 3701 being recponed ai {he

reguest nof Coastal States Gzs Producing Compaay " consiasry
the amendment of the special pocl rales for e Jxom -
Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County, New Mexicu, Lo provilc frop 290
acre spacing and proratlon units with the asorgnment o

80-~acre allowables.
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'A L PORTER JR=
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION P ©

BOX 2088 SANTA FE NMEX=
RE MY LETTER MAY 17 1968 IN CONNECTION CASE 3751 iN
| ERROR MY LETTER INDICATES | SUPPORT THE WEST HALF
SECTION 29 THE PROPER DESCRIPTION WOULD BE EAST HALF
SECTION 29 PLEASE CORRECT MY LETTER TO REFLECT THT =
ROBERT M ENFIELD=: G

[T O RO

7 8 May 2 pyy 2

=17 1968 3751“29 29.

WU 1201 (R2-65) THE COMIPANT WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PAIKONS CONCEANING 173 3T0vViCe
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ROBERT N. ENFIELD
OIL PROPERTIES
P. D. BOX BD7
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO aazat

Tay 17, 1268

Tew exico (il “onservation ommissian
e D, Tox 2088
Santa e, llew “exdico 87501

Attention: “r. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary~Director

%: Tocket 16-68, cases 3791)and 3771

Year r, Porter:

is & working and royalty interest owmer in a portion of Section 29,
Tovnship 18 South, ange 33 Zast, please Le advised that I sugnort
Fennzoil fompany's application under 7ase lo. 3751 for a ilorrow (as
Unit composing the Vest half (W/2) of Section 29, and that I 2lso
suprort their request for a non-standard gas well location in the
Soutnn Jorbvin ilorrow Tcol in said Section 29.

in addition, I support vennzoil Company'!s application under Case
o, 3771 for Special Tool tules for the South Zorbin 'elfcamp Fool
including the provision for 160-acre specing.

Yours very truly,

Fosutt b

BN G W

B

622-55%52

14

i

L78

i
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P.0O. BOX 633
MIDLAND. TEXAS 79701

Mobil Oil Corporation

May 20, 1968

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

State Land Office Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

CASE NO, 3751 ~ MAY 22, 1968
DUAL COMPLETION TUBING EXCEPTION
AND NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION
UNIT AND WELL LOCATION

HUDSON FEDERAL 29 WELL NO. 1

SOUTH CORBIN FIELD
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

et

Gentlemen:

ner of the Hudson Federal 29 Well No. 1.
ubject application. Mobil

ges the Commission to grant
standard gas proration unit
11 No. 1, South Corbin

Mobil 0il Corporation is part ow
Pennzoil Cowpany nds advised Mobil of their s
agrees with Pennzoil's recommendations and ur

a dual completion tubing exception and a non-
and well location for the Hudson Federal 29 We

Field, Lea County, New Mexico.

M

FLHart/vp

Yours very truly,

«

B Ay

Ira B. Stitt
Pivision Operations Engineer

o) Hiy 21

S oue




AzrTic O1n & Gas CoOMPANY

2000 FiAsST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

PRENTICE WATTS

VICE PRESIDENT

FaTToT

ot

Danras, TEXAS 75202

May 17, 1968

[z 3757

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico

RE: Pennzoil #1 Hudson Federal 29
660/N, 1980/E of
Section 29-T18S-R33E
Lea County, New Mexico

Gehtlemen:

We have been advised by Pennzoil United, Incorporated,
of their request for approval of a non-standard gas well location
for the Morrow zone intheir Hudson Federal "29" No. 1 well
located 660 feet from the north line and 1980 feet from the east
line of Section 29, T-18-S, R-33-E, Lea County, New Mexico; having
as a proration unit, the east half of Section 29.

Aztec, as an offset operator, has no objection to the
Pennzoil request.

Very truly yours,

Ay

Prentice Watts

P:bjr

cc: Pennzoil United, Inc.
P, O. Drawer 1828
Midland, Texas T970L

o8 Hay 20 hiv i

i

{
<
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RHODES, Mc CALLISTER 8 DURRETT

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JERRY P. RHODES
ORVILIE C. MCCALLISTER, JR.
J. M. DURRETT, JR.

New Mexico Oil Counservation Commission

Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director

Re: Case No. 3751

Gentlemen:

S00 PAN AMERICAN FREEWAY, NE
(CORHER ROMA AND INTERSTATE 25)

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87106

TELEPRONE 243-9744

May 6, 1968

I am enclosing an original and two copies of Commission

Form C-107 concerning Pennzoil's Hudson Federal 29 Well No. 1.

Wwill

you please attach these tc Pennzoil's application for a dual completion

and tubing exception in the above case.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

Rhodes, MecCallister & Durrett

JMD:mej
Encls,

BN EVRY

PRI -
ISP IR AT




NEW MEXICO OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Form C-107
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 3-1-61

APPLICATION FOR MULTIPLE COMPLETION

T Date

County
Pennzoil Company ... . __ o | _Lea - 4-5-68
A idirace .ease ell No.

P. 0. Drawer 1828, Midland, Texas | Hudsou 1 20 1

Unit Section Township Range

Location
of Well B 29 B 18-S 33-E

Operator

1. Has the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission heretofore authorized the multiple completion of a well in these same pools or in the same

zones within one mile of the subject well? YES NO X

2. If answer is yes, identify one such instance: Order No. i Operator Lease, and Well No.:

3. The following facts are submitted: Upper Intermediate Lower
__] SOUTH Z°" CORBIN Zone sourd__Z%°" _ CORBIN
a. Name of Pool and Formation Wolfcamp Morrow

b. Top and Bottom of

Pay Section .
10903 - 10991 13235 - 13334

(Perforations)

c. Type of production (Oil or Gas) oil i Gas
d. Method of Production
(Flowing or Artificial Lift) Flowing Flowing
4. The following are attached. (Please check YES or NO)
Yes | No

a. Diagrammatic Sketch of the Multiple Completion, showing all casing strings, including diameters and setting depths, central-
izers and/or turbolizers and location thereof, quantities used and top of cement, perforated intervals, tubing strings, including
diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other information as may be pertinent.
D Plat showing the location of all wells on applicant’s lease, al) offset wells on offset leases, and the names and addresses
of operators of all leases offsetting applicant’s lease.

I | Waivers consenting to such multiple completion from cach cffset eperarar, or in lieu thereof, evidence that said offset opera-
tors have been furnished copies of the application.*®

D B d. Electrical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing zones and intervals of perforation in-
dicated theceon. (If such log is not available at the time application is filed it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112-A.)

[ bd Bl

C.

5. List all offset operators to the lease on which this well is located together with their correct mailing address.

88240

. Aztec 0il & Gas Company P. O, Box 847 Hobbs, New Mexico

Mobil 0il Company P. 0. Box 1800 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Pan American Petroleum Corporation P. O. Box 68 Hobbs, New Mexico 8¢

ters licred in Irem S above notified and furnished a copy of this application? YES_ _ NO_X . If answer is yes, give

date of such notification ) —

Agent of he_ Pennzoil Company

CERTIFICATF: I, the undersigned, state that [ am the 3
__(company), and that T am authorized by said company iv mak< this zoportyand thar this renort was prevared
under my supervision and direction and that the facts stated therein are teue, correct and complete to the best of my kpowledge. -

3ignatwe

*Should waivers {rom all offset operators not accompany an application for administrative agj)roval, the New Mexico Qil Conservation Comn
sion will hold the application for a period of twenty (20) days from duate of receipt by the Commission’s Sants Fe office. If, after said twe:
day perind, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed.

NOTE: 1t the proposcd multiple completion will result in an-unorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit in _Qneonmore o
the producing zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously wirh this application.
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RHODES, Mc CALLISTER 8 DURRETT -~

3

ATTORNEYS AT LAW ™~
SO0 PAN AMERICAN FREEWAY, NE
JERRY P. RHOOES (CORNER ROMA AND INTERSTATE 2S)
ORVILLE €. MCCALLISTER, JR. ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87106

J. M, DURRETT, JR. TELEPHONE 243-9744

April 22, 1968

i New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission
i Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico

‘ ReApplication of Pennzoil Company for
f Ppial Completion and Tubing Exception - Lea County

Genileimen:

91 Pennzoil Company respectfully requests that the
above case be continued from the Examiner Hearing set for
Wednesday, April 24, 1968, to the Examiner Hearing tentatively
set for May 22, 1968. Pennzoil Company proposes to file an appli-
cation in the immediate futute for 160-acre spacing for the Wolfcarp
Formation encountered by its Hudson Federal 29 Well No. 1 and for
a non-standard proration unit for the Morrow Formation encountered
by this well and would like to present all three cases at the same

&! hearing.

Very truly yours,

Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett

Py
By@ﬁ@ﬂzxm&
J. . Durrett,‘/Jr.

JMD:ab




—

RHODES, Mc CALLISTER 8 DURRETT

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JERRY P. RHODES
ORVILLE C. MCCALLISTER, UR.
J. M. DURRETT, JR.

Mr, Dan S. Nutter
Chief Engineer

0Qil Conservation Commission
Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Dan:

500 PAN AMERICAN FREEWAY, NE
(CORNER ROMA AND INTERSTATE 25)

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87106
TELEPHONE 243-9744

April 3, 1968

@L//& jZ{/

8

o her U AR .

I am enclosing an original and two copies of
Pennzoil's application for the dual compietion which we dis-
cussed over the telephone. I think this application contains

most of the pertinent information,

I have requested that

Pennzoil complete Forms C-107 to be attached to the applica-
tion and will forward the same to you in the near future.

Please call me collect if you have any questions

or desire any additional information.

assistance,

Thank you for your

Very truly yours,

Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett

BYMM«M,
J. M, Durrett, Jr,

JMD:ab
encl,

DTN usp
Daqi- /////J/
"mm




RHODEE, MCCALLISTER
& DURRETT
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
800 PAN AMERICAN
FREEWAY, NE
{CORNER POMA AND
INTERSTATE 25)
NEw MEXI1CO B7106

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Application of
PENNZOIL COMPANY

for a Dual Completion, 5 -
Lea County, New Mexico Case No. . 75/

APPLICATION

: . S0 der 4T
COMES NOW the applicant, Pennzoil Company, by

and through its aitorneys, Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett, and
respectfully states:
1.
The applicant seeks authority to complete its Hudson
Federal 29 Well No- 1 located 660 feet from the North line and 1980
feet from the East line of Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 33
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, as a dual complzation
{conventional) to produce sil {from the South Corbin Wolfcamp 0il
Pool through 1. 38 inch internal diameter tubing and to produce gas
from the South Corbin Morrow Gas Pool through a parallel string of
2 inch tubing with separation of zones by a packer set at approximately
13,096 feet.
II.
The perforations in the Wolfcamp zone are approximately
10,903 to 10,991 feet and the perforations in the Morrow zone are
approximately 13,2300 to 13, 300 feet; the 1, 38 inch internal diameter

tubing to the Wolfcamp zone is landed at approximately 10, 383 fect,



m.

The applicant submits that the mechanics of the dual

completion in the subject well are feasible and in accord with good

conservation practices.

WHEREFORE, the applicant requests the Commission

to enter its order approving dual completion of the subject well as

set out above,

Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett

By /@%\M

(/ J. M. Durrett, Jr.

RHODES, MCCALLISTER
& DURRETT
ATTORNEYS AT LAWY
BOO PAN AMERICAN
FREEWAY. NE
(CORNER ROMA AND
INTIRSTATE 25)
New Mexico 87106




RHODES, MCCALLISTER
& DURRETT
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
00 PAN AMERICAN
FREELWAY, NE
(CORNER RCMA AND
INTERSTATE 2b)
Nee¢ MeExico 87106

- Y TTN ATTY AR T Xr A ANT
BEFURELE Trim GIL CONSORVATICN COoMMMICSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Application of
PENNZOIL COMPANY

for a Non-Standard Location or .
a Non-Standard Unit Case No. bf fl,-ﬂ’

APPLICATION

COMES NOW the applicant, Pennzoil Company, by
and through its attorneys, Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett, and
respectfully states:

I.

The applicant seeks approval of a Non-Standard
Location in the South Corbin Morrow Gas Pool for its Hudson
Federal 29 Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the north line and
1980 feet from the east line of Section 29, Township 18 South,
Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

II.

The subject well was drilled to the South Corbin
Strawn Oil Pool at a standard location for said pool; the Strawn
Formation in the subject well was dry and the well was subse-
quently completed in the South Corbin Morrow Gas Pool and the
South Corbin Wolfcamp Oil Pool.

Iil.

The applicant proposes to dedicate the easi half of

Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 33 East. NMPM, Lea County,

New Mexico, to the subject well in the South Corbin Merrow Gas Pool,

AK

(.




O vt g~ e~

RHODES, MCCALLISTER
& DURRETT
ATYCRNEYS AT LAY
FO0 PAN AMERICAN
FREEWAY, NE
(CORNER ROMA AND
INTERSTATE 258)
New Mexico 87106

iv,

The applicant submits that approval of the proposed

Non-Standard Location will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells,

will afford the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable
share of gas from the South Corbin Morrow Gas Pool, aad will other-

wise prevent waste and protect correlative rights,

WHEREFORE, the applicant requests the commission
to enter its order approving the above-described Non-Standard Loca-

tion in the South Corbin Morrow Gas Pool for the subject well.

In the alternative, the applicant states:
I.

The applicant seeks approval of a 240-acre Non-
Standard Unit in the Seuth Corbin Morrow Gas Pool for the subject
well,

II.

The applicant proposes to dedicate the east half north-
west quarter and the northeast quarter of said Section 29 to the subject
well to form a 240-acre Non-Standard Unit in the South Corbin Morrow
Gas Pool.

1.

The applicant submits that approval of the proposed
Non-Standard Unit will afford the applicant the opportunity to produce
its just and equitable share of gas from the South Corbin Morrow Gas

Pool and will otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights,




RHODES, MCCALUISTER
& DURRETT
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
500 PAN AMERICAN
FREEWAY, NS
(CORNER ROUMA AND
INTERSTATE 25)
New MEXico 87106

Timmea s oo o4 s N e
418800 FEQuidd e LoIi1iLs 5idn

to enter its order approving the Non-Standard Unit as set out above.

Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett

By

. M. Durrett, Jr.




Docket No. 12-68

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING- WEBNESLAY - APRIL 24, 1968

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILOING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniei S. Nutter, Examiner, or
Elvis A. Utz, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3750: Application of Pan Americar. Petroleum Corpecration for an

unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-siyled cause, seeks an exception

to Rule 104 C TI to permit the drilling of its State M"AZ"
Well No. 4 at an unorthodox gas well location 990 feet from
the North and East lines of Section 34, Township 12 South,
Range 34 East, West Ranger Lake-[evonian Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico. The E/2 of said Section 34 would be dedicated
to said well.

CASE 3751: Application of Pennzoil Company for a dual completion and

tubing exceprion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicart, in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual comple-
tion (conventional) of its Hudson Federal 29 Well No. 1
located in Unit B of Section 29, Tewnsnip 18 South, Range
33 East, South Corbin Field, Lea County, New Mexico, in
such a manner as to produce cil from the Wolfcamp formation
through 1.38-inch ID tubing and gas from the Morrow forma-
tion through 2-inch tubing. Further, applicant seeks an
exception to the tubing reqguirements cof Commission Rule 107
in that said 1.38-inch tubing would set more than 250 feet
above the uppermost Wolfcamp perforation.

CASE 3752: Application of Sunray DX Cil Company for a pilot waterflood

project, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority To institute a pilot waterflood
project in the Chaverco--San Anwdres Pecol by the injection of

et D g o D% S [ e F LT e B o Tt~ WD o BE— ot
WA LD L1100 LT O0all BIIILCO 15D el GIireuyll 1 ud ew riexicw

X" Pederal Well No. 5 locatvei in Unit G of Section 10, Township

8 South, Range 33 East, Cnaves County, New Mexico.

CASE 3753: Application of Amerada Petrolcum Corpcration for a waterflood

expansion, Lea County, New Mexicc. Applicant, in the above-

styled cause,; seeks auithwrity i expand its Langlie Mattix Wool-~

worth Waterflocd Projecc by ihe injection of water into the
Seven Rivers-Queen formation Throuvgn an injecticn well to be
drilled at an unorthedox iocatica 75 teet from the North line
and 2635 feet from the West line cif Section 27, Township 24
South, Range 37 Bast, iLangiie Matiix Pcol, Lea County, New
Mexico.

CASE 3754: Application of Continenial ¢il Cempany for a noa-standard gas

proration unit, Lea County. New Mexico Applicant; in the
above-styled cause, seeks the cunsoiication of two existing




Wednesday, April 24,1968 Examiner Hearing
-2-

CASE 37S5:

(Case 3754 continued)

"non-standard gas proration units into one 280-acre unit

comprising the SW/4,W/2 SBE/4, and SE/4 SE/4 of Section

35, Township 23 South, Range 36 East, Jalmat Gas Pool,

Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to its Stevens
A-35 Welis Mos. 1 and 2 located in Units J and L,
respectively, of said Section 35. Said Well No. 1 is
presently dedicated to a 120-acre unit comprising the

W/2 SE/4 and SE/4 SE/4 of said Section 35, and said Well
No. 2 is presently dedicated to a 160-acre unit comprising

the SW/4 of said Section 35.

Application of Dugan Production Corporation for the creation
for an o0il pool and for special pool rules, San Juan County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the
creation of the North Shiprock-Dakota 0il Pool comprising
the NE/4 of Section 14, Township 30 North, Range 18 West, San
Juan County, New Mexico, and the establishment of special
pool rulcs therefor providing for development on 2 1/2-acre
spacing with a provision that each 40-acre tract be subject
to a single Northwest New Mexico normal unit allowable.
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Santa Fe, New Mexico
April 24, 1968
EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Pennzoil Company
for a dual completion and
tubing exception, Lea County,
New Mexico.
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Case 3751
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MR. NUTTER? Hearing will come to orGaey - First

case will pe Case 3751.

MR. HATCH: case 3751. Application of Pennzoil
Conpany for a dual completion and tubing exception, Lea
county, New Mexico. If the Fxaminer please. we have
a letter from the Applicant dated april 22, 1968 1 would
1ike to read into the record. “Pennzoii company
respectfully requests that the above case be continued
from the Examinexr Hearing set for Wednesday« april 24,
1968 to the Examiner Hearing tentatively set for May
22, 1968. pennzoil Company proposes to file an application
in the immediate futnre for 160 acre spacing in the
Wwolfcamp formation encountered by its Hudson Federal
29 Well NO. 1 and for a nonstandard proration unit for
the Morrow formation encountered by this well and would
l1ike to present all three cases at the same hearing."”
Signed J. M. purrett, Jr-

MR. NUTTER: Ccase NO. 3751 will be continued
to May 22nd and will be readvertised to broaden the

case.




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

)
) ss

)

I, KAY EMBREE, Wotary Public in and for the County

of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that

the foreqgoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission was reported by

me; and that the

the said proceedings,
and ability.

Wilness my Hand and Seal this 29th day of April,

same is a true and correct record of

to the best of my knowledge, skill

My Commission Expires:

November 19,

1971
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Form 9"&')1 C

ey W53 {Other in: clons on
reverse slde)

UMITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOK

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SUDBMIT IN "IPLICATE®* Form n! proved,
Budget Bureau No. 42-R1425.

§ O, LUSSY LESIGNATION AND SERIAL KO,

10 69276

8.3y INDIAN, ALLOYTEE OB TBIBE NAME

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK

1s. TYPE OF WORK

DRILL & DEEPEN (] PLUG BACK []

7. UNIT AGHREEMENT NAME

8. FARM OR LEASE NAME

Dudaon=Federal 2¢

9. WELL NO.

10. ¥IELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT

air

b. TYPE OF WELL
oI 348 SINGLE g MULTIPLE
WELL WELL OTHER ZONE & ZONE
2. MAME OF OPERATOR
Pennzoil Company
3. 4ADDRESS OF OPERATOR
P, 0. Drower 1823 Midiand, Texns 79701
4. LocATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.®)

At aurta;ce
1980' FEL, 660' PiL, Scec. 29, T~18-S, R=33~E

At proposed prod. zone

11. SKC,, T, K., M., OR BLE,
AND SUBVEY OR AREA

Sec. 29, T-18-5, R-33-E

12. COUXTY OR PARISH| 13. STATE

Sape

14. DISTANCE IN MILX3 AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OFFICE®

lerd Moxdca i
16. NO. OF ACRES IN LEASE

L Na¥: | Moy Yioxico

] 37. NO. OF ACRES ASSIGNED
77 10 THIS WELL

15 mi 89 of Buskeye,
10. DISTANCE FROM PROFPOSED®
LOC. TION TO NEAREST
PROPERTY OR LEASE LINE,
660 R 560

19. PROFPOSED DEPTH

160

20. xonnr OB CABLE TOOLS

v

{Algo to nearest drig. unit llne. if any)
I8, DISTANCE FROM FPROPOSED LOCATION®

TO NITAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED,
APPLIED ON THIS LEASE, FT.
o FoR 12590 Patary
Zi. piavatione (Shaw whether DF, RT, GR, ete.) 22. arprdOY. DATE WORK WILL START®
3799-4 C1L On_approval’
23. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM ! - Lo
SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH . . QUANTITY OF CEMENT -
_JJ:LlZ__.__ _13=-3f3 488 400 400 {(Cirveud ﬂrn}_ :
11 8-5/3 2% g 3 6400 1090 S :
174 & 208 12500 500 sx L i

5~-1/2

7-7/8 . _

a0 COMMISSION

Tl ki NO,
N P
R S Sy 4

o NI NUTTER] 270

T - L

It proposal i3 to deepen or plug back, give d:ta on presant productlve zone and proposed new productive
C. 2 5. Glve dlowout

zdue.

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM:
I¢ proposal is to dcill or dee[en directlonally, give pertin:nt data ou subsurface locatlons and measured and true vertical depths

preventer program, if any.

oate _10JG/0T

21 //
sxc\n‘&rﬂ "‘"’ AL TITLE JﬁmgU?f

(Thls space for Federal or State office use)

. \
'{};} DFG 8 /,\qﬁ" "bnz | ; ’

APPROVED _° iy - TITLE
co-lnnxows OF SPPRCYAY, 1F ANT : vy S e 1
Q. s . B N !
ety DISTRICT ENGINEER -
’ DISTRICT EX
Exhibit 2

*See tnstructions On Reverse Side



Forn approved,

R - !
¥ 4=311 \ [y ” . .
Nt 'T D STATES ?t'n’l ?lr“ r’n\ln.l '{»l‘::}’l‘l':' ‘ Budoet itaeeau Noo 42 11424

LY ANE i N A faleN AND inIAI Aoy

(5.} K3 HLRYY
_ DFPART e NT OF THE INTERIOR s v
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY [LC 069276
5.1 INDIAN, ALLOTIZL un sinos A
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON Wt:LLS
(Do not use this form for proposads ta driil ore ta du;wu or phis? baek to n differeat reservoir.
Use “APPLICATION FCGHt PERMIT- - for such proposals.)
I 7. UNIT AGKEEMENT NAME
(:\!:Z.LL (\‘\‘:sn D OTUER
2.7 NAME OF OTEHATOR K. FARM 01l LEASE NASME
PENNZOIL COMPANY Hudson—Federal 29
9. WELL Ko.

3. ADDRESS OF OI'ERATOR

P. O. Box 1828,

Midland, Texas 79701 1

[ 4. [OCATION OF WELL (Heport location clearty und in accordance with any State requirements.® 10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT
! See also space 17 below.) .
At surface Undesignated
1980* FEL, 660! FNL, Section 29, T-18-S, R-33-E. 11. szc, T 2., M., OB BLK. AND
; Sec 29, T-18-S, R-33-E
12. COUNTY Or PARISH 13, 8TATE

; ’ 15. ELEVATIONS {Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc)

14, PERMIT NO.
3799.4 G.L.

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data

Lea N. Mexico

} 18,
§
{ NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: . BUBSEQUENT BREPORT Ok :

TEST WATER SHUT-OFF TULL OR ALTER casiNe | X WATER SHUT-OFR _ . REPAIRING WEILL

TRACTURE TREAT _ MULTIPLE COMFLETE FRACTURE TREATMENT i ALTERING C4SING

SHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON® ST00TINS OR ACIDIZING ABANDONMENT® _\

REPAIR WELL CHANGE PLANS X (Other)

Otk & voTE : Report results of wmultiple completion on Well
(Other) ompletion or Recompletion Report and Log form.)
17. DESCRIGE FROUOSED OR COMFLETED OPERATIONS (Cleurly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of startiog any

If well is directionally drilled. give subsurface locations and meastired and true yertical depths tor all markers and zones petw

proposed  work.
_ nent to this work.) * - i .

1.} Well has been drilled to a depth of 12,500' in the StrawnL It is?
now planned to deepen the well thru the Morrow to a depth of '_- ?:_J
14,000%. T E
2.) 5% casing, 17# & 20% will be set to T. D. of 14,000' and
cemented with 1000 Sx. CIET o
!‘ ' 2o
| B ORE EXAMINER NUTTER DEEES
g Cil. CONSERVATION COMMISSIONT§ © -
‘ “T*’““ EXHIBIT NO, __.3 =~ -3
: CASE NO.___~_ .=/ R
i ) - — e - i
18. [ bhereby cectify tba ho to ,,oln~,u true and correck D
SIG\EDJ /// / TITLE Drlll}ng Su;perlntendentDATE 2/7 /68

(Thls space for Federal or Su\te of.ce use) .
DATE )

TITLE

APPROYED BY
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

Exhibit 3
*See [nstructions on Reverse Side




DIAGRAMMATIC SKETCH

PENNZOLIL UNITED INC.

HUDSON -FEDERAL 29-1
SEC. 29 TWP. 18-S RGE. 33-E

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

1
WGt 3R 3 M/8 any Cosrg (Crcuiate Cement)
Top Cement B 5/8° 2900
z ‘ Set 8 5.8 32# Cosing d287 700G Sacks
3} &
i‘ >
» L
w A
N
2] T Tcp Cement Outside 51/2" Casing 8000
o
(O]
> w
= !
3
9 <.
o =
To; Pareliel String Tbg Ancher 10281
~— 1 1/4" CS Hydrit Landed In Ancher 10387
Bottorn Parcitet String Thy Ancher 10394
.
[
~
Perf |05”27-105‘1‘1 = Squeeze 'With ICC Sacks incor
6-0.45 Holes 2 Resqueeze With 50 Sacks Trinity Inferno
T
»
3]
©
<
©
o

WOLFCAMP

\\
BEFORE EXAMIN

ER NUTTER
VATION COMMISSION \

D

22 Jts.

Ferf. 10903-10391

TONSER
12-0.45" Holes

Ao, £ .
: /,/.u{ - L EXHIBT

/g €S Hyeril 199!

2

tee
s

(e}

PR Receptacie - Battem 2 7/87 C3 diygrisl Teg

C

SDaker Mode! 0 Dgeker 3096

Buttemn Product on Tute 13101

Scratiners ¢ng Centrauzars

Covers 9950 - 17100
150G~ S0
13150 ~ 15890

MORROW —ﬁ

e

Q

A

iy

i -

o

N

[

~ n
(1 O
SN Y
Tom
v -

T

xhibit 5
e _4‘ [ER ST IRAS

T 1898




DIMENSTONAL DATA FOR DUAL COMPLETION
PENNZOIL - HUDSOM FEDERAL "29" NO. 1
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

P itmms

- Bore of Tubing Head - 6.375"
2% nCS™ HYDRIL

1%" "CS" HYDRIL
_ol489" e

1.D. of 54, 20]1b. Casing 4.778"
. gt

/

=_.0.0. of Upset—= 0.D. of Upset J—"
1.883" 2.700°

) o ( F_ 195"

—EFORE EXAMIER NUTTER
COMM‘SS?ON

Ol CONSERVATIO "
’ g
;é_‘;,_/__t____EXHlB” NO. o Exhibit 6

y A 4

|

ChsE NO._—————,
(OASE T




- DST #1 6100-6182; 15

HO 2702 - Res.
W71 @ 52 deg.

DST #2 7422-7447

test,

deg. F

'DST #3  10,537-10,577;

’ o open 1% hrs,

10

A

619

DSY #4

N
AV
(e]8)

10,59
tool

DST #5

Ln

choke to %

e ey vt -

i e

he SR N 98

deg.

T

LN
AN
x .

'11,062-11,
open 2 hrs,
rec 6300 gas

P

BHT 151 deg.

DST #7

I1.S1IP - tool
IF & FF 67# -

DST #8

very weak blow,
fluid - I.SIP 2309# - F.SIP 1988# - IF 64# - FF 90i
13,000 ppm cl - Pit mud was

n/s - I.SIP 3587#

10,913-11,027,
of 625 MCF - S.I.
closed & oil 15"

1 /\/l *
good blow decr.

HO&GCM - HPI & HPO 5097# - IF & FF

11,134-11,243;

- 11.,337-11,360;

DRILLSTEM TEST DATA

Hudson Federal 29-1
Section 29, T-18-S, R-33-E
Lea County, New Mexico

min pre-flow,
dead in 40 min - 1 hr F.SIP

F

was .64 (@ 62 deg.
F 12,500 ppm

10 min pre-flow, fair blow

hr - 2nd flow, fair blow -~ GTS 53 min-TSTM - S.I.
SIP - rec 90' free oil (39.2 grav @ 60 deg.” F) + 130' SO&GCM -
HPI & HPO 4692# - 1 hr I,SIP. 3749# - 2 hr 2nd SIP 3707# and

building slightly - 3 hr. F.SIP 3747# - IF 43# - 2nd flow 43# -

FF 85# - BHT 145 deg.

10 min pre-flow, very weak

opened 1 hr, no blow - 2 hr F.SIP - rec 120°
: building slightly - F.SIP 2291# & building

“slightly - IF 23# - FF 73# - HPI & HPO 47674

10 min pre-flow, very good

10 min pre-flow, good blow

& dead 1 hr 40
60" oil (42 g

4% -

in drill pipe,
F

15 min pre-flow,
open 1 hr, weak blow & died -
BHT 151 deg. F

10 min pre-flow,

open Z hrs, s
drill pipe,

trong blow-decr.

e

r

R
[3EFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
\

t“(ONQB“%fK»lCOMMBQON
Ve !

{

EXHIBIT NOw . ——

/

v e W

\ CASE NO._ . -
P

weak blow incr,

e ————— A

weak blow - 1-hr I,SIP - 1 hr test,

- rec 50' drilling
- HI 2720 -

10 min pre-flow, very weak blow ~-1% hr I.SIP - 1 hr
no blow - 1 hr F.SIP - rec 70' water w/sli SO - HI "3255# - .
HO 3245# - 1.S1IP 3012# - F. SIP 2545f - 1IF 22# - FF 53# - BHT 130

- 1 hr I1.SIP - tool

fair blow throughout - 2 hr 2nd SIP - re-opened 1

3 hrs for F.

blow‘- 2 hr T.S1p -

GrLLLiUE mud,

blow, GIS 6 min @ rate

2 hr I,SIP - start unloading mud 10" after tool
- open for 2 hr IF on 1" surf.
BO - FP 170# - G.V. 428 MCF - close tool 2 hrs - re-open 2nd flow
on %" choke & flwd 50 BO 1 hr - G.V. 362 MCF - FP 300# - Reduce
& flwd 35 BO 1 hr - G.V, not measured - FP 500# -
Close tool 4 hr F,SIP - Well unloaded 18 BO after tool closed -
Total o0il flwd 190 barrels - R.0, 20 BO (Toutal of 210 BO) - HPI
& HPO 5060# - 2 hr I1.SIP 4241# - 2 hr 2nd SIP 3933
SIP 3959# - IFP 983# - 2nd FP 2650# - FF 3292# - BHT 150 .

choke & flwd 87

building sli -

- 2 hr 1.SIP - tool

min - 3 hr ¥,SIP -

rav @ 60 deg. F) - 90
I.SIP 1073# - F.SIP 709% -

to fair - 2 hr
2 hr F.SIP - rec 30!

drilling mud-n/s - HPT 5185#-HPO 5173# - 1.STP 1304 ~ F.SIP 118f

good blow - 2 hr I,SIP - tool
- 2 hr F.SIP - rec 6750'
45" drilling mud & 5' free oil - BPI 5261# - HPO

5236# - 1,SIP 4318# - F.SIP 3651# - IF & FF 30{# - BHT 153 deg. F

gas in

Exhibit 7




T Hudson Federal 29-1
Sec. 29, T-18-S, R-33-E
Lea Co., New Mexico
Page 2

DST #9 12,114-12,260; 15 min pre-flow, weak blow, died 3 min - 1% hr
I.SIP - tool open 'l hr, no blow - 1% hr F.SIP - rec 10' drilling
mud - I.SIP 128# - F,.SIP 115# - IF 103# - FF 115{# - HPI & HPO
6350# - ’ : -

DST #10 12,313—12L387; 20 min pre-flow, weak blow - 2 hr I.SIP - tool
: open 1% hrs, no blow - 3 hr F.SIP - rec 15' drilling mud - HPI
& HPO 6548# - 1.SIP & F.SIP 84# - IF & FF 84# - BHT 168 deg. F

 DST #11  13,208-13,246; 10 win pre-flow, very good blow w/GTS 5 min @

o Co 1100 MCFGPD - 2 hr I.SIP - 2 hr 2nd flow, G.V, after lst hr 3500
MCFGPD, oil 55 min (fine spray) G,V. after 2nd hr 4,300 MCFGPD -
Flwd 4 bbls dist. (50 grav @ 56 deg. F) - 2 hr 2nd SI - 2 hr

{ final flow - G.V. 5500 MCFGPD - Flwd 20 barrels dist., - 4 hr F,

SIP, unloaded 8 bbls dist. (total 32 barrels) - rec 835' dist.

in drill pipe - HI & HO 7328# - 1.SIP 6606 - 2nd S.I. 6164# -

F.SIP 5814# - IF 328# - 2nd flow 1487# - FF,1395# - BHT 208 deg. F

| .DST #12  13,272-13,328; 5 min pre-flow, strong blow, GTS 2 min @ rate of

i . 5,000 MCFGPD - 2 hr I.SIP - re-open tool 3% hrs on 3/8" ck - FTP
2800# - G.V, 9,000 MCFGPD w/spray of dist. - took 6 hour F,SIP -
HPI & HPO 7307# - IF 1857# - 2nd flow 2395# - FF 4779# - I, SIP
6423# - 2nd SIP 5601# - F.SIP 5784# - R.0. 5 bbls dist.




Form 8-111C SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE* ‘Porm approved. 2_H1433.
e UNITED STATLS (ot matcueiocn o i M o s
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERIOR -5. LEASE DENIGUNATION AND SERIAL NO.
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY LC 069276

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DR[LLI DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 6. 1F INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OB TRIBE NAME
1a. TYPE OF WORK DRILL m DEEPEN D - PLUG BACK D 7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME

b. TYPE OF WELL

N v OLTIPLE BIWE T
o g":su. oreER :")Nﬁnu X ol [:] 5. ¥ARM OR LEASE NAME
2. NaND OF OPERATOR i Hudson Federal 29
PENNZOIL CUFPaNY 9. weLL No.
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR \ ) _ -]
Box 1828 itdlaend, Texus 7970f N . 10. FIZLD AND POOL, Ok WILDCAT
1. T0cATION oF wELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.®) =~ Y . Undes [gnat ed
suriace AR T 1 :
; Y67 -1T110 seC, T, R, M., OR BLE.
1980 ®3L, 1939' FWL, Sec 29, T-18-8, R-33-%& ] T NS SURVET On AREA
. At proposed prod. zone ) -
same Secp 29’ T_ 18"5, R‘j_}".«‘_’l
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR EOST OFFICKS® 12. COUNTY Ok PARISH | 13. STATE
15 nmiles Si Buckeye Lea N. M.
10. ﬂ)ﬂc'?a‘c: ’1:)0;‘ PROPUSED® 16. NO. OF ACBES IN LEASS 17. NO. OF ACRES ASSIGNED
TI0 EAREST ~ 10 THIS WELL - -
PROPEETY OR LEASE LINE, 0 60 Ve
T L N e i aay) [ OO 5 BT
18. DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED LOCATION® ’ 19. PROPOSED DEPTH 20. ROTARY OR CABLE TOULS
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED, .
OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS l.msls. F1. 4000 13’ 800 RDtJ"y )
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR. ete.) : I 22, APPROS. DATE WORK WILL START*
3800 QL feat) B I
2. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM oL N
BIZE OF HOLE . SI1ZE OF CASING | welcHT #ER FOOT SETTING DEPZH QUANTITY OF CEMENT
" 13 3/8 43% 400 4900 SX~-Circulate

124" 9 5/8 38% & A40F | 4400 1000Sx-E3t,.. top 2000
8 3/4" " | 238 & 26# | 13300 1000 Sx-Zst. top 8000

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
oL CONSERVATION COMMlSSlON

// 4& EXHIB!T NO : l

1 . B 1

CASE NO. . i

PU——

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM : If pronosal I3 to deepen or plug back, glve data on present productive zope aud proposed new productive
zore. If proposal is to drill or deepen directionally, gire pertlnent data on subsurtace locatlons and measured and true vertical depth» Give blowout
preveater program, it any. A

24,
- BIGNED = ,;///

(This space for E‘ederal or State otﬁce use}

TITLE __Dri]]l’?(] ‘S'z‘pt' D.\T.E:: _5/7 6/68

PERMIT NO. —_ APPROVAL DATE 1 {Y\ r: r) )

§J LS \ ) :

[ o ] - o
APPROVED BY TITLE o0 ‘(‘0 l £
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY : N\A\{ ‘
oITa
ENGINET® o
D‘STch Exhibit 8

*See Instructions On Reverse Side
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